

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 860 of 2024

Pukhrambam Iboyaima Singh

.....Petitioner/s

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

....Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

Order

22.05.2026

[1] Present Mr. RK. Deepak, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. L. Rajesh, learned counsel and Mr. L. Disney, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel for the Principal Accountant General, Manipur.

[2] Mr. RK. Deepak, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner retired as Store Keeper on attaining the age of superannuation with effect from 31.01.2023 and he has not been given any pensionary benefit till date and the petitioner is also not given any provisional pension.

[3] In the counter affidavit, it is stated that approval for initiating disciplinary proceeding against the petitioner has been approved. However, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that no disciplinary proceeding has been initiated against the petitioner till date.

[4] Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel for the Principal Accountant General, submits that without receiving any relevant paper

from the administrative department, the office of the Principal Accountant General cannot proceed with for preparation of pension.

[5] Learned G.A. submits that he may be given some time to take instruction and to go through the file.

[6] The oral prayer is allowed.

[7] List this case on 15.06.2026.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring